
l Bffice of tije Bttornep @eneral 
Bilte of ZEexas 

December 18, 1997 

Ms. Judith A. Hunter 
Paralegal 
City Attorney’s Office 
City of Georgetown 
P.O. Box 409 
Georgetown, Texas 78627-0409 

Dear Ms. Hunter: 
OR97-2783 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under 
the Texas Open Records Act, chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 110952. 

a 

The City of Georgetown (the “city”) received two requests for a specific report 
regarding an alleged speeding violation and related information. You claim that the 
requested information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government 
Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.108(a)(l) provides that information held by a law enforcement agency 
or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime is excepted 
from required public disclosure if release of the information would interfere with the 
detection, investigation or prosecution of crime. You inform this office that charges related 
to the request are pending in Georgetown Municipal Court. Because the requested 
information relates to a pending criminal prosecution, we conclude that the release of the 
requested information would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of 
crime and thus, it is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108. 

We note that “basic information about an arrested person, an arrest, or a crime” is not 
excepted from required public disclosure. Gov’t Code § 552.108(c). Basic information is 
the type of information that is considered to be front page offense report information even 
if this information is not actually located on the front page of the offense report. See 
generally Houston Chronicle Publg Co. v. City ofHouston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. 
App.--Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) writ refir nxe. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976); 
Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976). 

0 
Additionally, we note some of the information you submitted for our review are 

records that appear to have been filed with the court. If these records are records of the 



Ms. Judith A. Hunter - Page 2 

judiciary maintained solely by the municipal court, you need not release them under the 
Open Records Act. Attorney General Opinion DM-166 (1992). As records of the judiciary, 
however, these records may be public by other sources of law. Attorney General Opinions 
DM-166 (1992) at 2-3 (public has general right to inspect and copy judicial records), H-826 
(1976); Open Records Decision No. 25 (1974); see Star-Telegram, Inc. v. Wdker, 834 
S.W.2d 54,57 (Tex. 1992) (documents filed with courts are generally considered public and 
must be released). If, on the other hand, the records are maintained by a governmental body 
other than the municipal court, such as a city law enforcement agency, and were merely filed 
with the court, they are public information under the Open Records Act and are subject to 
disclosure. Star-Telegram, Inc. v. Walker, 834 S.W.2d 54,57 (Tex. 1992). 

Therefore, we conclude that, except for the basic information and any records 
maintained by a governmental body other than the municipal court which may have been 
filed with a court, the department may withhold the requested information from disclosure 
under section 552.108(a)(l). Although section 552.108 authorizes you to withhold the 
remaining requested information from disclosure, you may choose to release all or part of 
the information at issue that is not otherwise confidential by law. See Gov’t Code 5 552.007. 

We are resolving this matter with an informal letter ruling rather than with a 
published open records decision. This ruling is limited to the particular records at issue 
under the facts presented to us in this request and should not be relied on as a previous 
determination regarding any other records. If you have any questions regarding this ruling, 
please contact our office. 

YoUrs very truly, 

Vi&e Prehoditch 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

VDP/glg 

Ref.: ID# 110952 

Enclosures: Submitted documents 

cc: Mr. Blair Keith Peshak 
800 Oak Crest Lane 
Georgetown, Texas 78628 
(w/o enclosures) 


